

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT
2015-P-0905

HARVARD CLIMATE JUSTICE COALITION and others

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE ("HARVARD
CORPORATION") and others

Appeal of the Suffolk County Superior Court's Order
Granting Defendants-Respondents' Motion to Dismiss

**BRIEF OF THE ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

PIPER HOFFMAN
*Counsel of Record for Amicus
Curiae ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND*
379 5th Street, #1
Brooklyn NY 11215-2806
Telephone: (718) 499-0423
Email: piperhoffman@gmail.com
BBO No. 643390

JEFFREY D. PIERCE
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
170 E. Cotati Ave.
Cotati, CA 94931
Telephone: (707) 795-2533
Email: jpierce@aldf.org
CA Bar No. 293085

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
HARVARD CLIMATE JUSTICE COALITION AND OTHERS**

Pursuant to Massachusetts Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 17, the Animal Legal Defense Fund (ALDF) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief *amicus curiae* in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants Harvard Climate Justice Coalition's appeal of the Suffolk County Superior Court's order granting the motion to dismiss. The proposed brief is filed conditionally with this Motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION OF AMICUS CURIAE FOR LEAVE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

I. Summary of the Argument..... 1

II. Climate Change Causes Imminent and Irreparable Harm to Society and Future Generations..... 2

 A. Climate Change Causes Incalculable Financial Harm by Devastating Ecosystems and Biodiversity..... 4

 B. Climate Change Harms the Environment, Flora, and Fauna..... 11

 i. The Best Approach to Climate Change is Collective Preventative Action..... 16

III. The Court Erred by Denying Standing for Plaintiffs' Charitable Trust Challenge..... 18

 A. Enforcing the Charitable Mandate Through the Attorney General's Office Is Not a Viable Avenue of Redress..... 19

 i. The Attorney General Has Standing to Sue Only on Behalf of the Public..... 19

 ii. The Attorney General Does Not Have the Power to Sue on Behalf of Private Individuals... 20

 B. The Extraordinary and Irreversible Harms of Climate Change, Combined with Students' Personal Interests, Support Granting Standing to Enforce the Charitable Mandate..... 21

IV. It Is Appropriate to Recognize Third-Party Standing When Victims Are Particularly Vulnerable and Lack Legislative Remedies..... 23

 A. The Political Process Doctrine Supports Granting Standing When Injured Parties Lack Political Representation..... 25

 B. The Court's Ruling in Massachusetts v. EPA Supports an Argument that Local Courts Can Extend Standing to Third Parties Injured by Climate Change When Political Processes Fail..... 31

V. The Court Erred by Denying Standing for Future Generations Out of a Misplaced Fear of a Slippery Slope Problem..... 33

 A. Unlike Other Potential Claims on Behalf of Future Generations, Plaintiffs' Claims Related to Climate Change are Grounded in International, National, and State Laws..... 35

 i. National and International Environmental Laws Recognize Future Generations' Rights. 36

 ii. Massachusetts Law and the Constitution of the Commonwealth Recognize the Interests of Future Generations..... 40

 iii. The Federal Constitution Supports Extending Standing to Vulnerable Third Parties..... 42

 B. There Is No Incentive for Similar Claims Because Plaintiffs Seek Equitable Relief..... 43

 C. Plaintiffs' Claim Is Limited Because They Have No Access to Other Forms of Relief..... 44

 D. Plaintiffs' Claim is Limited Due to the Unique Nature of Climate Change..... 45

VI. Conclusion..... 45

APPENDIX..... Appendix 1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... Appendix 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Barrows v. Jackson,
346 U.S. 249 (1953)..... 26, 27, 29

Brown v. Bd. of Ed.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 26

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 26

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 43

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 16

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 26

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... passim

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 43

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 42

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 42

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)..... 27, 28

Sec'y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 26

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 43

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 4,5

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144, 152, n. 4 (1938)..... 27, 28, 30

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 43
